

*709053645

HC 74 BOX 201

ROMIE SPENCER INC

STRANGE CREEK WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-364-8626

26639

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP13010

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPT. OF

OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

12/23/2	<u> </u>	TERMS OF SALE		SHIP VIA		F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	01/13	/2009		BID	OPENING	TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY		CAT. I	TEM NUMBER	į.	INIT PRICE	AMOUNT
*	*****	*****	ADDENDUM	NO. 1 ****	*****	****	
P B	DDENDUM IS ROJECT TO ID DOCUMEN HE 12/02/0	DISTRIBUT T MODIFIC	TE THE PR CATIONS,	E-BID SIGN AND THE Q/	I-IN SHE	ETS, THE	
	ID DATE AN 1/13/2009			VE BEEN EX	TENDED	TO	
*	*****	******	NO OTHER	CHANGES **	*****	*****	
				<u></u>	ECEIN JAN 13 P		
				W	PURCHA DIVISION		
001		JB	962-73				1/15 425 40
R	1 ECLAMATION	: RESTORA	ATION OF	LAND			4/5,235 40
SIGNATURE A	<u> </u>		SEE REVERSE SID	E FOR TERMS AND C		DATE	1
SIGNATURE / and	y Spinier	<u>)</u> IFEIN		304	364-80		01-12-09
L preside	AL DESDONIDIN	61-143	35430	AND ADDDEOG	L	DDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

RFQ # : DEF	> 13010	Bid Date: 1-6-09					
Project: Prin	icess Susan	Pre-Bid Date: 12-2-68					
Name : Dou Company: Br Address: 107	e Vincent expusy Inc. 15-cid Turnphe Ad on; my 26601		Runding Corporter Corporate Reclamption PO BX 12015 Sissonville, u.v.				
	5-5379°		25760 304-984-1115 984-2790				
Address: <u>37</u>	Court & Son Coust Go Canadia Rd Allon WV 7660	Name : Company: Address:					
	4 765-5288 7 765-5293	Phone# : Fax # : Email :					
Name : Ka Company: Co Address: Lo	Sex 243 April Wp Inc. Box 243 April W. W. 26435	Name : Company: Addrese:					
Fax # : 704	4-739-4397 4-739-4397	Phone# : Fax # : Email :					
Address: 70,	L. Colley It. D-14/2 & Connecty Inc. Corly Ad. larunds, my	Name : Company: Address:					
Phone #: 700 Fax # : 700	1-201-3231	Phone# : Fax # : Email :					

MAND	ATORY PRE-BID SIGN	I-IN ATT	ENDANCE SHEET
RFQ # : \rightarrow Project:	DEP 13010 LIDVERT	7 2003 Bits	Date: 12/2/cs
Company:	Dituid H. BowillAH SEET MOUNTAINED 511 50 th STREET CHARLESTONUM 25304	Company:	Eagle Exequation Inc.
Fax # :	304 925 0 253 925 443 Judy Naye How COM	Fax # : Email :	1-304-372-4378
Company:	BASIL CARPENTER EX INC. 333 A CALL RD Chaz WW 25312		HC 74, BOX 201 STRANCE CREEKEN 25063
Fax # :	3-41 546-1661 984-0388 Basil Corporter At Add. Com	Phone# : Fax # : Email :	304-714-8626 304-364-8376 BASSO Highes, Net
Company:	Robert BAINES BAINES EXC. INC. P.O. BOX 13384 5issonville WV. 25360	Company: Address:	Divid M. JANKSON TRISTATE PIPELINE 412 Solida Rd South Print Oh
Phone #: Fax # : Email :	984-1725 984-0074 None	Fax # :	240 377 9208 240 377- 9435 DOUD TACKSON (O. T.E Statepipelin
Company:	ALLEN Murdock Bomont Construct fo Box 9046 Bonont WU 25030		ANN WARRIER TEASTRAN ARMOND TO BOX 4108 CHAS WIN 25364
Fax # :	548-7004 548-7133 Bomonicoust@yahoo.com	177-nag 44 .	214-0255 0256 casternarrows hotmail



west virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Special Reclamation 601 57th Street, SE Charleston, WV 25304 (304) 926-0499 fax (304) 926-0458 Joe Manchin III, Governor Randy C. Huffman, Cabinet Secretary www.wvdep.org

MEMORANDUM

To:

Chuck Bowman, Semor Buyer

From:

Charlie Stover

Date:

December 15, 2008

Subject:

Addendum to DEP 13010 Princess Susan Pre-bid Conference Corrections,

Questions & Answers

The following are modifications to the bid document

1. Item 23 in the Scope of Work now reads: "Construct approximately two hundred linear (200") of pond access road from alkalinity cell access road to pond 2. A ditch must be constructed to the inside of the roadway and twelve inch (12") cmps will be placed under tone and fabric at fifty feet (50") intervals to convey water. A layer of woven filter fabric will be installed on road prior to stone placement. The cost of the woven filter fabric, stone and the cmps will be inclusive to the cost of the road (see attached specifications and/or plans)."

Item 23 in the Scope of Work should read: "Construct approximately two hundred linear feet (200") of pond access road to pond 2. A ditch must be constructed to the inside of the roadway to convey water to a twelve inch (12") cmp placed under the stone and fabric at the end of the ditch to convey water to alkalinity cell no. 5. A layer of woven filter fabric will be installed on road prior to stone placement. The cost of the woven filter fabric, stone, and the cmp will be inclusive to the cost of the road (see attached specifications and/or plans)."

2. Item 24 in the Scope of Work now reads: "Regrade and revegetate all Site One disturbances using standard seed fertilizer mixture with agricultural lime applied at the rate of three (3) tons per acre (see attached specifications and/or plans)."

Item 24 in the Scope of Work should read: "Regrade and revegetate all disturbances using standard seed and fertilizer mixture with agricultural lime applied sat the rate of three (3) tons per acre (see attached specifications and/or plans)."

DEP 13010 addendum

Pre-Bid questions and answers

Q With regard to timber, can we wind row the timber?

A Logs will be stacked for the landowner, while smaller brush and tree tops will have to be burned on site.

- Q With regard to the limestone fill area, how deep do you anticipate the fill will be?

 A Approximately ten to twelve feet and leave the bottom of the fill on slope to drain, we just want it to follow the pavement. Additionally, it was brought up by DEP that if you project from the original tree line, the ten to twelve feet would be a conservative estimate and we anticipate the pavement to be more shallow than that.
- Q Can we use sandstone for the grouted riprap section of the freshwater bypass channel?
- A Yes, for the grouted section only. All non-grouted areas need to be limestone riprap.
- Q Does the freshwater bypass channel stay on the bank side of the hollow?
- Yes, the specs require that the channel stay on the left side facing downstream and that the left hillside be utilized as the left side of the channel.
- Q What is the freshwater bypass channel constructed of?

and the state of t

A Standard limestone riprap except for the grouted section, which can be sandstone.

in Salaman (1905) sekske utit 1900 och 1900 in pulgur (1905) i 1900 och 1900 och 1900 och 1900 och 1900 och 19 Delak i 1904 och 1906 film sekst 1900 och 1900 o

BOTO TENDENCE OF STATE OF THE SECOND OF THE

which are the season of the second of the se

o provide statisticale del celebrativo della Esperante di posta della Agrica di differenzia di peter Semilia dell'Imperatoria di Santonia della Seria della periodica di Santonia di Santonia di di Santonia della



> m > DOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP13010

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ROMIE SPENCER INC HC 74 Box 201 Strange Creek WV 25063

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

11/06/	<u>0000000000000000000000000000000000000</u>		IMS OF SAI	st 166 (166 (186	SHIP \			.О.В.	FREIGHTTERN	S
BID OPENING DATE		01/06/	2009	`		BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM	
LINE	AUO	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NÜI	VIBER	UN	IT PRICE	AMOUNT	
0001	RECLAM	1	JB REST		962-73 On of Lan	מי			415,035.	40
	THE AGENVIRO QUALIF LABOR MINING UNDER CONSIS	ENCY, NMENTA IED CO AND MA OPERA REVOKE TS OF	THE W L PRO NTRAC TERIA TION D PER APPRO	EST V TECTI TORS LS TO OF PR MIT N XIMAT	HASING DI IRGINIA D ON, IS SO FOR A CON PERFORM INCESS SU UMBER(S) ELY 10 AC	EPARTME LICITIN TRACT T RECLAMA SAN, NO S-6033- RES AND	NT OF G BIDS D PROVI TION ON W 86. TH	DE ALL THE IS SITE		
	AND GE PROJEC OF ENV A MAND	NERAL T FOR IRONME ATORY	SUPER THE S NTAL ON-SI	VISIO TATE PROTE TE PR	EBID CONF	AGENT A IRGINIA ERENCE	SSIGNED , DEPAR SHALL B	TO THE TMENT		
	CONFERI DIRECT AT CED 81/12) TURN LI TRAVEL MINE C	ENCE W IONS T AR GRO TRAVE EFT AT APPRO OMPLEX	ILL R D PRE VE, W L 5.6 THE X 2 M O AND	ESULT BID: V, TU MILE MAMMO ILES(BEAR	AM. FAIL IN BID D RN ONTO K S ON CR 8 TH ENERGY PAST & TH LEFT UPH TO MINE	ISQUALI ELLY'S 1/12 TO OFFICE RU MAMM ILL AT	FICATIO CREEK R MAMMOT (CR 81 OTH ENE	N. OAD(CR H, WV. /8). RGY DEEP		
SIGNATURA		i	ı	CATIO	ETED IN A NS PREPAR	ED BY T ERMS AND CON	HE DEPA	RTMENT	. (2)	
HITLE MCG	1 pu	nces FE	IN / / /	1126		204-2	1		ク/-/ <u>マーク ブ</u> GES TO BE NOTED ABO	VE
J Nesida	N DESP		···	435	······································	ADDRESS			ELED 'VENDOR'	

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mitual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's veb site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



DOCEMA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Request for Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RFQ NUMBER DEP13010

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

		1000000000	MS OF SAL	* 170.888.000		5 VIA	l F.o.		FREIGHTTERMS	4540516s
DATE PRINT	<u>madial Kibbibb</u>	500000000000000000000000000000000000000	NO UF SAL							<u> 1878 (8.5</u>
11/06/2 BID OPENING DATE:	2008	01/06/	2000			RID	OPENING T	TIME O	1:30PM	
LINE	OLIA	NTITY	UOP	CAT	ITEMA	UMBER		PRICE	AMOUNT	
IIVE				NO.						
	BY THE						SE ORDER IVISION (
200	EXHIB	T 5								
	TION FREQUIFSUBMITHE BISIGNEIVENDOFCHAPTE	FOR A PRES EAC AT THID. THO D AND S R'S COM ER 21 O HE SIGN	UBLIC H VEN E SAM E ENC UBMIT PLIAN F THE ED PU	IMPR DOR T E TIM LOSED TED W CE WI WEST RCHAS	OVEMENT HAT SUBME AN AFF PURCHAS ITH THE TH THE F VIRGINI ING AFF	CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROPERTY O	TH THE B	TRACT E WORK T ANCE WIT ST BE OF THE ICLE 1D, TO SUB-	O H	
	WITH 3	365 CAL CEIVED. FED PUR	ENDAR UNL	DAYS ESS 0	AFTER T	THE NOTICE SPECIFI	D BE PERI E TO PRO ED, THE ERED NOT	CEED FULLY		
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPL:	TO CANE TO THE SPE	CEL T E VEN OF A	HIS C DOR I N INF	ONTRACT F THE MA ERIOR QU	IMMEDIAT ATERIALS VALITY OR	ING RESE ELY UPON OR WORKMA DO NOT AND CON	WRITTEN ANSHIP CONFORM		
	THE HI RATES TO WES	GHER O AS EST ST VIRG	F THE ABLIS INIA	U.S. HED F CODE	DEPARTI OR KANAV	IENT OF L IHA COUNT ET, SEQ.	ACTOR SHABOR MIN Y, PURSU	IMUM WAG ANT	E	
A				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOI	R TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS	DATE	'	

61-1435430

344-8626

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NOOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER **DEP13010**

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF	23

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

FREIGHT TERMS F.O.B SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 11/06/2008 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME 01/06/2009 BID OPENING DATE: TRUOMA CAT. UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY UOP LINE ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAWN CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT DR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE WORKERS' COMPENSATION: A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO | UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE THE SUCCESSFUL SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT UNDER \$100,000. THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

SIGNATURE FEIN 61-1435430 TELEPHONE 304-364-8626

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



200C

State of West Virginia Request for Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ NUMBER

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

T

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRIN	ΓED	TEF	MS OF SAL	.		SHIP VIA		J. S.	O.B.		FREIGHT TE	RMS
11/06/ BID OPENING DATE:			2000				DID	ODENTAC	TIME	01.	70 DM	
LINE	Inches de la company	01/06/ ANTITY	UOP UOP	CAT. NO.	ITE	M NUMBE		OPENING UN	TPRICE		30PM AMOUI	VT
		OR LAB										
	COVER		ROOF	ING S				MAINTENA REQUIRE			·	
	REV.	11/00		CON	TRACTO	RS LI	CENSE			Marie de de competition de competiti		
	PERSOI STATE LICENS LICENS MADE D CAPITO	NS DESI MUST B SING BO SE. AP BY CONT	RING E LIC ARD I PLICA ACTIN LEX,	TO PEENSEDS EMPTIONS	RFORM THE OWERED FOR A WEST ING 3,	CONTR WEST TO I CONT VIRGI	RACTING VIRGISSUE TRACTO	RES THA IG WORK INIA CO THE CON PRS LICE IVISION CHARLE	IN THIS NTRACTO TRACTO NSE MAS OF LAS	DRS RS Y BE BOR		
	PROSPI		BIDDE	R TO				IRES AN' RACTORS		SE		
) [CONTRA	R TO CO ACTORS ACTORS	NAME:					let	n.C.			
	THE SI	UCCESSF	UL BI R CON	DDER TRACT	WILL B ORS LI	E REC	UIRE	TO FUR		OF		
					PLICAB							
				AND T	HE INF	ORMAT	TION P	NG DIVI PROVIDED		ULES		
SIGNATIURE\	X.			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE	TEI	EBHONE		,	DATE		
1 mu	n Di	mus	٠.				304-3	36486	⊃ 6	0/-	12-09	

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



NOUZHA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for **[** Quotation

DEP13010

PAGE	
5	

AD	DRESS CORRESP	ONDENCE TO ATTE	NTION OF:	
<u> </u>			٠.	
HUCK	BOWMAN		*	

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

	# #		MS OF SAL			SHIP VIA			F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS	3 (6) (6)
DATE PRINT	<u>. 1999 1999 1991 14 -</u>	5.00			<u> </u>		200.000	~ V				
11/06/ BID OPENING DATE:		01/06/	2009	1			BID (OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM	505000000000000000000000000000000000000
		NTITY	UOP	CAT	ΠE	MINUMBER		u	VIT PRICE		AMOUNT	
LINE				NO						33043,36146		515545 - 136554
	DIVISI	REQUEST CON IS REMENT.	THE S	QUOTA OLE A	TION" UTHORI	ISSUED TY GOV	BY ERNI	THE PUR NG THIS	RCHASI S	NG		
	ANY O	NFORMAT THER SO TERS TH IBED IN	URCE,	VERB ORMAT	AL OR ION PR	WRITTE	N, W	HICH CO M THE S	SOURCE	S AS		
	COD B	UPTCY: ANKRUPT NULL A	CV PP	DIFCI	TON. T	HIS CO	INTRA	CT IS	AUTUMA	7 1 T —		
	PREFE	RENCE F	OR US	E OF	DOMEST	TIC STE	EEL P	RODUCT	S			
	P N A P	XCEPT WURCHASIO CONTR STATE RODUCTS	NG DI RACTOR CONTR MADE	VISIONAY ACT F	N PURS USE OF PROJECT	SUANT R SUPPI r other	TO SU LY ST R THA	BSECTI EEL PR N THOS	ON 2 B ODUCTS E STEE	s ruk EL		
	A	CONS OF (STRI	TRUCTOR OTH	ION (HER II E, IN	OF, OR MPROVEI CLUDIN OR THE	ANY A) MENT T B, BUT INSTA	DDITI O ANY NOT LLATI	ANY E ON TO, BUILD LIMITE ON OF NTS OR	ALTERING OF D TO,	ROADS	S	
	A service of the serv	EQU SUCI STA SOL	IPMENTH PROJECTION	T, OR JECTS WEST D ON	THE S PURS VIRGI OR AFT	UPPLY UANT T NIA FO ER JUN	OF AN O A (R WH) E 6,	ND MATE CONTRACTION BID 2001.	RIALS T WITH	n ine E		
A. Linda and the state of the s	E	s. "ST	EEL P	ı				TS ROLL	ED, F	ORMED		300000000000
l N	1			SEEP	EVERSE SID	E FOR TERM	S AND CO	ONDITIONS		DATE		<u> </u>
SIGNATURE	Λ)				114-	364-8	1626	2	1-12-09	



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration

Request for Quotation

DEP13010 Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DEP13010

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

>mzcor

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 601 57TH STREET SE Ö CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

DATE PRINT	ED.	TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
11/06/	2008				ODENTILO TIME	0.1 - 7.0 D.M
BID OPENING DATE:		01/06/			OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	C	UANTITY	UOP NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
		FABR PROC	ICATED OR ESSED BY A	EXTRUDED, FORGE OTHERWISE SIMILATION OF S, FROM STEEL MA	RLY PROCESSED, TWO OR MORE OF	
		HEAR BESS	TH, BASIC EMER OR OT	DXYGEN, ELECTRIC HER STEEL MAKING	FURNACE, PROCESS.	
		AMER OR I UNIT	ICA AND IN NSULAR, SU ED STATES.		TORY, CONTINENT ISDICTION OF T	
		WRITING, PRODUCTS	AUTHORIZE IF:	E PURCHASING DIV	IGN STEEL	
		EXCE TOTA HUND GREA THE	ED ONE TEN L CONTRACT RED DOLLAR TER. FOR COST IS TH	ACH CONTRACT ITE TH OF ONE PERCEN COST OR TWO THE S (2,500.00), WI THE PURPOSES OF E VALUE OF THE S O THE PROJECT OF	T (.1%) OF THE DUSAND FIVE HICHEVER IS THIS SECTION, STEEL PRODUCT	
		DETE NOT QUAN	RMINES THA PRODUCED I TITY OR OT	F THE PURCHASING T SPECIFIED STEE N THE UNITED STA HERWISE ARE NOT EET CONTRACT REG	L MATERIALS AR ATES IN SUFFICI REASONABLY	
	3.	VIOL TO C	ATION OF T	HO USES STEEL PI HIS SECTION MAY TIES PURSUANT TO 6.	BE SUBJECT	
	REV.	10/01/0		VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NOTIONS	
SIGNATURE C	len/	Domes	<u> </u>	TCI EDUCASE	***************************************	DATE 01-12-09
TITLE	11	F	NG1-1430	5430	ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WH	EN RE	SPONDING	TO RFQ, INSEF	RT NAME AND ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LA	BELED 'VENDOR'



DOCER

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13010

REQ NUMBER

ADDRI	SS CORRESPONDENCE TO AT	TENTION OF:
CHUCK B	NAMWO	
304-558		

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL			SHIP VIA		F	O.B		HEIGHLICK	VI3
11/06/	2008										70DM	
BID OPENING DATE:		01/06/	2009				BID C	OPENING		TIU :	30PM	8 88 88 A A
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT.		M NUMBER		UN	ITPRICE		AMOUNT	
						<u> </u>	20.00.4.44.24					
										1		
	EXHIBI	T 7		,			1			1		
			LA T LUI M	CLA	CC 0 C	TEEL	TN PI	BLIC WO	RKS	`		
			MINON	, GLA	၁၁ α ၁) <u> </u>	111 1 0	DETO NO				
	PROJEC	.15					ļ					
	TN ACC	ጎበልስፈክር	E WTT	H WFS	T VTRG	TNIA	CODE	5-19-1	ET.,			
	SEU TH ACC	EVERV	CUNTR	ACT F	OR CON	ISTRUC	TION,	RECONS	TRUCTIO	IN,		
	ALTER/	ATTON.	REPAT	R. IM	PROVEM	IENT O	R MAI	NTENANC	E OF	- 1		
	PIIRI TO	WORKS	. WHE	RE TH	E COST	IS M	ORE T	HAN \$50	,UUU AN	ID,		
}	TN THE	CASE	OF ST	EEL O	NLY. W	IHERE	THE C	OST OF	STEEL	S		
	MODE T	THAN SE	in . nnn	NR W	HERE M	10RE T	HAN 1	0,000 P	א צעאטטי) h		
	CTEFI	ARE RE	OUTRE	D. TH	E STAT	TE WIL	L ACC	EPT ONL	Y ALUMI	NUM		
	GLASS.	. OR ST	EEL P	RODUC	TS PRO	DUCED	IN I	HF ONTI	ED 214	E2.		
	IN ADI	OITION,	ITEM	S OF	MACHIN	IERY O	R EQU	IPMENI	PURCHAS	בי ו		
	FOR US	SE AT 1	HE SI	TE OF	PUBLI	C WOR	KS SH	ALL BE	MADE OF) E		
	DOMES.	TIC ALL	MINUM	, GLA	SS OR	STEEL	, UNL	ESS THE	COST	ויי		
	THE PI	RODUCT	IS LE	SS TH	AN SOU	ייטטע, ן דימוום	OK LE	VC PPO	10,000	,		
	POUND:	S OF ST	IEEL A	KE US	EN IN	PUDLI	C WUK	KS PROJ				
		ON MADE		TAILIM	CLASS	e ne s	TEFI	PRODUCT	S MAY	BE		
	FUKET	TED ON!	V TE	THE C	NOT OF	TONE	STIC	PRODUCT	S IS F	מאטכ		
	TO BE	HNDEAS	CONARI	F. S	SUCH CO	OST IS	UNRE	ASUNABL	E IF I	1 12		
	50% U	R MORF	HTGHE	R THA	N THE	BID F	RICE	FOR FOR	REIGN MA	ADE		
1	PROBIL	CTS.	CF THE	DOME	STIC /	ALUMIN	IUM, G	LASS UP	(SIEEL			
	PRODU	CTS TO	BE SL	PPLIE	D OR I	PRODUC	ED IN	A "SUI	3STANTL	AL	·	
	LABOR	SURPL	JS ARE	Α", Α	S DEF	INED E	BY THE	UNITE	STATE:	S = n		
	DEPAR	TMENT (OF LAE	OR, F	OREIG	N PROI	UCTS	MAY BE	SUPPLI	ΕIJ		
	ONLY	IF DOM	STIC	PRODU	JCTS A	RE 30%	OR M	ORE HI	SHER IN			
	PRICE	THAN	THE FO	REIGN	MADE	PRODU	JUIS.					
				ALIADE	or a	CONT	מרד וי	אותבם דו	HE AROV	F		
	IF, P	KTOK TI	U THE	AWAKI	JUL A	CUNIF	UE TH	F SPENI	HE ABOV	– IT		
	PROVI	SIUNS,	THE S	CUEDE	EYTOT	C V B.	מו וט	LIKE	FOREIGN	- •		
	DEIEK	MIIM CI MINES	I ARR I	ITE CTI	EL TH	AT IS	REASO	NABLE	AND LOW	ER		
	THAN	THE IN	WEST 1	BID DO	DMESTI	C PROI	DUCTS	THE S	PENDING			
	HAR	IIIL LU		i						anareganism		5554000557507.93
L		A SOCIO DE CONTRA DE LA PROPERCIONA	active Materials		District Cin	e book repi	ARTS COL	MODERNA	2000000.0000000000000000	2000 AND SEC	a nanciline piococcionosciologicos (1019)	4444444444

SIGNATUR

1557-364-8626

12-09 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13010

RFQ NUMBER

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

>mzoor

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DFFICE REDUCE ALL VENT SUPPLEMENT OF THE ATTO ASSESSED WHICH (2)	SIT 9 CE FOR ISSUANCE & ECT ADDENDA ARCHITECT/ENGINEER BIDE BY THE FOLLOW PROJECT AT THE ARCHITECT/ENG A LIST OF ALL PARTS SPECIFICATIONS FOR	TEMNUMBER WRITING, A RE ST BID FOR SUCH CATE IN THEIR B MINUM, GLASS OR ACKNOWLEDGEMEN R AND/OR AGENCY VING SCHEDULE I ADDENDA FOR STA GINEER SHALL PR TIES THAT HAVE	DOMESTIC PRODUCTION OF THEY ARE STEEL. TOF CONSTRUCTION OF SHALL BE REQUIRED TO BE AGENCIES: EPARE THE ADDENDED PROCURED DRAWING	ED IUM
DFFICE REDUCE ALL VENTON SUPPLEMENTAL PROJECTION STORTS AND LEPTON SEND WHICH (2)	CE MAY REQUEST, INC. CE MAY REQUEST, INC. CTION IN THE LOWEST VENDORS MUST INDIC. YING FOREIGN ALUM 3/88 BIT 9 CE FOR ISSUANCE & ECT ADDENDA ARCHITECT/ENGINEER BIDE BY THE FOLLOW FRUCTION PROJECT A THE ARCHITECT/ENG A LIST OF ALL PART ESPECIFICATIONS FOR	TEMNUMBER WRITING, A RE ST BID FOR SUCH CATE IN THEIR B MINUM, GLASS OR ACKNOWLEDGEMEN R AND/OR AGENCY VING SCHEDULE I ADDENDA FOR STA GINEER SHALL PR TIES THAT HAVE	UNIT PRICE EVALUATION AND DOMESTIC PRODUCT ID IF THEY ARE STEEL. T OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REQUIR N ISSUING TE AGENCIES: EPARE THE ADDEND PROCURED DRAWING	AMOUNT CTS.
DFFICE REDUCE ALL VENTON SUPPLEMENTAL PROJECTION STORT AND AND SEND WHICH (2)	CE MAY REQUEST, INC. TION IN THE LOWEST VENDORS MUST INDICATION 3/88 BIT 9 CE FOR ISSUANCE & ECT ADDENDA ARCHITECT/ENGINEER BIDE BY THE FOLLOW FRUCTION PROJECT A THE ARCHITECT/ENG A LIST OF ALL PART SPECIFICATIONS FOR	WRITING, A REST BID FOR SUCH CATE IN THEIR B MINUM, GLASS OR ACKNOWLEDGEMEN VING SCHEDULE I ADDENDA FOR STA GINEER SHALL PR TIES THAT HAVE	EVALUATION AND DOMESTIC PRODUCTION IF THEY ARE STEEL. T OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REQUIR N ISSUING TE AGENCIES: EPARE THE ADDEND PROCURED DRAWING	ETS.
REDUCALL NOTICE PROJECT AND AND SEND WHICH	CTION IN THE LOWES VENDORS MUST INDICATION 3/88 3/88 3IT 9 CE FOR ISSUANCE & ECT ADDENDA ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SIDE BY THE FOLLOW FRUCTION PROJECT A THE ARCHITECT/ENG A LIST OF ALL PART SPECIFICATIONS FOR	ST BID FOR SUCH CATE IN THEIR BUT IN THEIR BUT IN THEIR BUT IN THE	DOMESTIC PRODUCTION OF THEY ARE STEEL. TOF CONSTRUCTION OF SHALL BE REQUIRED TO BE AGENCIES: EPARE THE ADDENDED PROCURED DRAWING	ED IUM
EXHIP NOTIC PROJE THE A TO AS CONST (1) AND A AND S AND L PURCH SEND WHICH	SIT 9 CE FOR ISSUANCE & ECT ADDENDA ARCHITECT/ENGINEER BIDE BY THE FOLLOW PROJECT AT THE ARCHITECT/ENG A LIST OF ALL PARTS SPECIFICATIONS FOR	R AND/OR AGENCY VING SCHEDULE I ADDENDA FOR STA GINEER SHALL PR TIES THAT HAVE	SHALL BE REQUIR N ISSUING TE AGENCIES: EPARE THE ADDEND PROCURED DRAWING	ED UM.
PROJECT THE ATO AS CONSTAND AND AND END WHICH	ECT ADDENDA ARCHITECT/ENGINEER BIDE BY THE FOLLOW FRUCTION PROJECT A THE ARCHITECT/ENG A LIST OF ALL PART SPECIFICATIONS FOR	R AND/OR AGENCY VING SCHEDULE I ADDENDA FOR STA GINEER SHALL PR TIES THAT HAVE	SHALL BE REQUIR N ISSUING TE AGENCIES: EPARE THE ADDEND PROCURED DRAWING	ED UM.
CONST (1) AND A AND S AND L PURCH SEND WHICH	TRUCTION PROJECT A THE ARCHITECT/ENG A LIST OF ALL PART SPECIFICATIONS FOR	ADDENDA FOR STA SINEER SHALL PR TIES THAT HAVE	TE AGENCIES: EPARE THE ADDEND PROCURED DRAWING	· 1
PURCH SEND Which (2)	IST SHALL BELFORW	JARDED TO THE B	THE ADDENDUM UYER IN THE STAT	· E
	ASING DIVISION. A COPY OF THE ADD I THE CONTRACT IS	THE ARCHITECT/ ENDUM TO THE S ISSUED.	ENGINEER SHALL A TATE AGENCY FOR	
BUYER OPENI	RESTED PARTIES AND ING DATE. ANY ADDRESS WITHIN FOURTEEN ING DATE.), IF NECESSARY ENDUM SHOULD B (14) DAYS PRIO	, EXTEND THE BID RECEIVED BY THE RID	E
BIDDE DIVIS THAT SHALL	SION. THE SAME APPLY TO THE ALSO APPLY TO AN	D TO THE ST RULES AND ORIGINAL BIDD ADDENDUM DOCU	ATE PURCHASING REGULATIONS ING DOCUMENT	
TURE /	1100 mg. DE 1000 m		i	ı



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13010

PAGE	ij
9	

ADDRESS	CORRESP	ONDENCE	TOATTE	NTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE 304-926-0499 25304

11/06/	2008		MS OF SALE			SHIPVI		ODENT	FOB	01:3	FREIGHT TERI	vio
ENING DATE:	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	01/06/7 INTITY	2009 UOP	CAT.	ſ	TEM NUM		UPENI	NG TIME UNIT PRICE	01:	TNUOMA	
	SOLE I	PURPOSE	OF CH	ANGI	NG A	BID (PENING	TIME	AND/OR			
	REV.	11/96		-								
	EXHIB ADDEN	IT 10 DUM ACK	NOWLED	GEME		RFQ#	DEP13	010				
	ADDEN	EBY ACK DUM(S) OPOSAL,	AND HA	VE M	ADE T	HE N	ECESSAR	Y REV	NG CHEC ISIONS C.	KED TO		
	ADDEN	DUM NOS	• •									
	NO. 1	•										
	NO. 2	•		• • • •	• • •					-		
	NO. 3	•										
	NO. 4	•			• • • •					***************************************		
	NO. 5	•	.	• • • •								
		ERSTAND DUM(S)	THAT MAY BE	FAIL CAU	URE T SE FO	TO CO OR RE	NFIRM T JECTION	THE RE	CEIPT O	F THE		
	REPRE ORAL AND A INFOR	DISCUSS NY STAT MATION	ON MAI ION HE E PERS ISSUEI	DE OR ELD B SONNE D IN AN O	ASSU ETWEE L IS WRITI FFICI	JMED EN VE NOT ING A	TO BE INDOR'S BINDING ND ADD	MADE I REPRE G. ON ED TO M IS E	OURING A SENTATI ILY THE THE SINDING.	VES		

1435430 WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



DOCZM

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13010

PAGE 1 0

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE	TAOL	ENTION	OF:

304-926-0499

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINTED: TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B FREIGHTTERMS 11/06/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 01/06/2009 BID **OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT .SIGNATURE 12. .DATE REV. 11/96 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 DEP 13010 REQ. No.: BID OPENING DATE: 01/06/2009 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 P.M. PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 01-12-09 FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 1435436



MODZEK

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

ST-P

RFQ NUMBER DEP13010

AD	DRESS CORRES	SPONDENCE TO ATT	ENTION OF:
CHUCK	BOWMAN	*	
704 E			

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

PATE PRINTED 11/06/200	8) LH	MS OF SA	Lt	5	HIP VIA		F,O.B.		FREIGHT LEHMS
BID OPENING DATE:		1/06/	2009	1		BID	OPENI	NG TIM	E 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ПТҮ	UOP	CAT.	ITEN	NUMBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
		PRINT		YPE N	AME OF	8376 PERSON TO		ACT		
***	· * * *	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RE	Q DEP13	010 *	****	TOTAL:	415,235,40
SIGNATURE AMOUNT	$\Delta_{\mathcal{P}}$	men)			OR TERMS AND CO	 NDITIONS	8626		-12-09
TITE COLLARA	7	FE	(0 1 -	1433	5430			ADDRESS	CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR PO NO.

CB-23 DEP 13010

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a REV. 1/29/02 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

SCOPE OF WORK

The successful bidder shall provide appropriate equipment, materials, labor and any technical services needed for the successful reclamation of <u>Princess Susan Coal Company</u>, Permit S<u>-6033-86</u>, and any disturbance associated with such operation. The General Performance Standards (GPS) shall apply to all items in Scope of Work.

Work necessary on this site will include the following items, but is not limited to these:

- 1. Upon mobilization to the site, which will be directed in a written Notice to Proceed, the access roads shall be developed in accordance with bid item #3.0. If fuel and lubricants are to be stored on site, bid item #2.0 shall be in place before fuel is delivered. Project sign shall be constructed and erected in accordance with attached specifications. The sign shall be maintained during the construction activities and through the life of the warranty period. Sign cost is a No Bid Item and included with mobilization cost. No work shall be authorized or allowed at site until sign is constructed and erected on site and approved by DEP.
- 2. Storm water management in the form as described in bid item # 6 shall be installed.
- 3. Concurrent and continuous reclamation shall be maintained throughout the life of the project. Backfill is required for <u>all areas</u>. Regrading and topsoiling is required for <u>all areas</u>. Re-vegetation and soil improvements are required for <u>all areas</u>. Reclamation is to be according to the attached specifications, plans, and clarifying discussions at the Pre-Bid Conference.
- 4. Construction stakeout as necessary to carry out work. (Bid Item # 4)
- 5. Check for and locate all utilities within the work area to provide and maintain a safe working area in addition to preventing damage to the utility.
- 6. Construct approximately sixteen hundred twenty five linear feet (1625 LF) of fresh water bypass channel, continuing through regraded area and tying in to existing channel below pond number seven (7) dike. Approximately three hundred twenty five feet (325') of the upper section will be grouted rip-rap. The remaining thirteen hundred linear feet (1300') will be standard limestone rip-rap choked down with one and a half inch (1 ½") limestone crusher run. The left side (facing downstream) of the fresh water bypass channel will be formed by using the existing natural hillside. The grouted section of the fresh water bypass channel will be lined with standard rip-rap and grouted to 100% penetration of all voids in rip rap lining. Channel will be "keyed" in at the starting and ending points. Channel will have a drive thru installed at point where channel crosses access road. Cost of drive thru, stone, and grout will be inclusive to the cost of the freshwater bypass channel (see attached specifications and/or plans).
- 7. Construct approximately four hundred fifty (450') linear feet of limestone rip-rap v-ditch 1A beginning in the hollow above and to the western side of Alkalinity Cell Number One (1) and emptying into the POND 7 grouted rip-rap spillway. An approximately fifty foot (50') long section of twenty four inch (24") bituminous coated CMP will be installed at the point where 2' v-ditch 1A intersects the main access road. Cost of the CMP, and stone will be inclusive to the cost of v-ditch 1A (see attached specifications and/or plans).
- 8. Construct approximately one hundred eighty (180') linear feet of combination underdrain road ditch at the point designated on the western side of site. Each end of the underdrain road ditch will open into existing

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR PO NO.

CB-23 DEP 13010

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a REV. 1/29/02

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

access road sumps. Access road sumps are to be cleaned to 100% capacity. Under Drain is to be constructed by excavating a four foot (4') by four foot (4') trench at the toe of the back stack area, installing a layer of non-woven filter fabric to encompass the rock under drain, and filling the trench with one foot (1') of one and a half inch (1 ½") limestone crusher run. Fill the remaining three feet (3') with number fifty seven (#57) limestone gravel and overlap non woven filter fabric two feet (2'). A one foot (1') road ditch will be formed on top of the limestone fill and will empty into the existing sumps on each end of the under drain. Water flow direction will be determined by a natural elevation high point in area where underdrain/road ditch is to be constructed. (See specifications and/or plans). Cost of the stone and non woven filter fabric will be inclusive to the cost of the underdrain/road ditch.

- 9. Construct alkalinity cell number one (1) in the existing sump at the road crossover. The size of the alkalinity cell will be sized approximately 50' x 30' x 6' to fit the available area. The alkalinity cell will be constructed by excavating the existing sump to the depth listed in the attached specifications and plans. One (1) limestone check dam constructed of one and a half inch (1 ½") limestone crusher run will be installed in the Alkalinity Cell at the direction of On Site D.E.P. Personnel. A twenty four inch (24") plastic corrugated Hancor pipe will be installed in the cross over road from alkalinity cell 1 to alkalinity cell 2. (see attached specifications and/or plans) The 24" plastic corrugated pipe and gravel costs will be inclusive in the cost of the alkalinity cell number one (1).
- 10. Construct alkalinity cell number two (2) downstream of Alkalinity Cell Number One and the crossover road. The Cell will be constructed by excavating down to original ground, to the length, width, and six foot (6') depth listed in the attached specifications and plans. One (1) limestone check dam constructed of one and a half inch (1 ½") limestone crusher run will be installed in the Alkalinity Cell at the direction of on site D.E.P. Personnel. Construct a DAM with Spillway using an equal mix 1 ½" limestone crusher run and limestone shot rock at the lower end of alkalinity cell two (2) The cost of the spillway, dam, and check dam will be inclusive in the cost of alkalinity cell two (2) (see attached specifications and/or plans).
- 11. Construct alkalinity cell number three (3) immediately downstream of alkalinity cell number two (2). The Cell will be constructed by excavating down to original ground, to the length, width, and six foot (6') depth listed in the attached specifications and plans. One (1) limestone check dam constructed of one and a half inch (1 ½") limestone crusher run will be installed in the Alkalinity Cell at the direction of On Site D.E.P. Personnel. Construct a dam with spillway using an equal mix of 1 ½" limestone crusher run and limestone shot rock at the lower end of alkalinity cell three (3). The cost of the spillway, dam, and check dam will be inclusive in the cost of alkalinity cell three (3) (see attached specifications and/or plans).
- 12. Construct pond seven (7) immediately downstream of Alkalinity Cell 3. Pond will be constructed approximately 55'L x 50'W x 6'D. Two (2) floating baffle curtains will be installed at the direction of On-Site D.E.P. Personnel. Construct a dam using clay soil and rock found on site with a grouted rip-rap spillway emptying into the natural fresh water channel at the lower end of pond 7. Dam will be compacted in six inch (6") lifts. The cost of the spillway, dam, and baffle curtains will be inclusive in the cost of pond 7. (see attached specifications
- 13. Construct approximately three hundred twenty five linear feet (325') of grouted rip-rap v-ditch 1C from the tree line down to the beginning of the limestone fill area using standard size sandstone or limestone rip rap. Grout must have 100% penetration of all voids in rip-rap and ditch will be keyed in at start and end of grouted section. The cost of the excavation, stone and grout will be inclusive to the cost of V-ditch 1C (see attached specifications and/or plans).

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR PO NO.

CB-23

SPENDING UNIT
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a REV. 1/29/02 VENDOR: STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

- 14. Construct a limestone fill at the end of grouted section of V-ditch 1C by excavating an area of existing fill approximately thirty five feet wide by seventy five feet long (35' x 75') to original ground/bedrock. Area will be filled with one foot of one and a half inch (1 1/2") limestone crusher run and remainder will be filled with #8 limestone gravel. The remainder of the V-ditch 1C will be constructed in limestone fill area as a drive thru. The drive thru will be constructed along the length of the fill by capping the fill with a layer of woven filter fabric and installing a one foot layer of six inch limestone rip-rap choked down with number one (#1) limestone to fill all voids. The cost of the excavation, drive thru, woven filter fabric and stone will be inclusive to the cost of limestone fill (see attached specifications and/or plans).
- 15. Construct approximately eight hundred fifty linear feet (850' LF) of grouted rip-rap v-ditch 1D in the hollow located directly south of V-ditch 1C. V-ditch 1D will be keyed in and will start at original ground, at the upper edge of regraded area, and continue along location designated in attached plans to natural stream channel. The cost of grout and stone will be inclusive to the cost of V-ditch 1D (See attached specifications and/or plans).
 - 16. Construct alkalinity cell four (4) at the toe of the valley fill directly south of V-ditch 1C. The Cell will be constructed by excavating down to original ground, to the length, width, and depth listed in the attached specifications and plans. One (1) limestone check dam constructed of one and a half inch (1 ½") limestone crusher run will be installed in the Alkalinity Cell at the direction of On-Site D.E.P. Personnel. Construct a dam with spillway using available on site clay and rock at the lower end of alkalinity cell four (4). Dam will be compacted in six inch (6") lifts. Spillway will be constructed of standard limestone rip-rap choked down with one and a half inch (1 ½") limestone crusher run. The cost of the spillway, stone, dam, and check dam will be inclusive in the cost of alkalinity cell four (4) (see attached specifications and/or plans).
 - 17. Construct approximately fifty linear feet (50') of limestone rip-rap v-ditch 1E with a grouted rip-rap spillway to c onvey w ater from a lkalinity c ell four (4) to a lkalinity c ell five (5). Grouted rip-rap spillway will be approximately ten feet (10') in length and will have 100% penetration of grout in all voids in rip-rap. Cost of stone, grout and spillway will be inclusive to the cost of v-ditch 1E (See attached specifications and/or plans).
 - 18. Construct alkalinity cell five (5) below alkalinity cell four (4) and at the end of v-ditch 1E. The Cell will be constructed by excavating down to original ground, to the length, width, and depth listed in the attached specifications and plans. Two (2) limestone check dams constructed of one and a half inch (1 ½") limestone crusher run will be installed in the Alkalinity Cell at the direction of On-Site D.E.P. Personnel. Construct a dam with grouted rip-rap spillway using available on site clay and rock. Spillway will empty into pond 2 and grout will have 100% penetration of all voids in rip-rap. Dam will be compacted in six inch (6") lifts. The cost of the spillway, grout, dam, and check dams will be inclusive in the cost of alkalinity cell five (5).
 - 19. Construct embankment pond two (2) to receive water from alkalinity cell five (5). Pond will be constructed of available on site clay and rock and will be compacted in six inch (6") lifts. Pond 2 will be lined with a HDPE "Poly-Flex" liner, with a sixty (60) mi thickness, to prevent water from leaching out. A g routed t ip-rap spillway will be installed to discharge water from pond 2 to the natural stream channel (see attached specifications and/or plans). The cost of the spillway and liner will be inclusive to the cost of pond 2.
 - 20. Construct approximately one hundred linear feet (100') of limestone rip-rap v-ditch 1F. Ditch 1F will be constructed in hollow, south of v-ditch 1D, and will convey water from the toe of the valley fill toward stream channel. (see attached plans and specifications). Cost of stone will be inclusive to cost of ditch 1F.

REQ. OR PO NO. PAGE BUYER DEP 13010 CB-23 SPENDING UNIT WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

- 21. Construct approximately one hundred linear feet (100') of limestone rip-rap v-ditch 1G. Ditch 1G will be constructed in hollow south of v-ditch 1F and will convey water from the toe of the valley fill toward stream channel. (See attached plans and specifications). Cost of stone will be inclusive to cost of ditch 1G
- 22. Construct approximately three hundred twenty five linear feet (325') of alkalinity cell access road from bench access road to the alkalinity cell 4. Ditch must be constructed to the inside of the roadway. Ditch will be graded to drain water to the nearest natural drainway. A layer of woven filter fabric will be installed on road prior to stone placement. The cost of the woven filter fabric, stone and the ditch will be inclusive to the cost of the road. (See attached specifications and/or plans.)
- 23. Construct approximately two hundred linear feet (200') of pond access road from alkalinity cell access road to pond 2. A Ditch must be constructed to the inside of the roadway and twelve inch (12") cmps will be placed under stone and fabric at fifty foot (50') intervals to convey water. A layer of woven filter fabric will be installed on road prior to stone placement. The cost of the woven filter fabric, stone and the cmps will be inclusive to the cost of the road. (See attached specifications and/or plans.)
- 24. Regrade and revegetate all Site One disturbances using standard seed and fertilizer mixture with agricultural lime applied at rate of three (3) tons per acre. (See attached specifications and/or plans.)
- 25. Existing access roads will be graded and maintained through the life of the contract to provide all weather access to permit area.
- 26. Remove all junk and debris from site and dispose of properly. Receipt or record showing proper disposal required with invoice.
- 27. Install approximately one thousand linear feet (1000') of haybale dike as shown on the site map and as directed by DEP site personnel.
- 28. Upgrade approximately fifteen hundred linear feet (1500') of bench access road by placing a six inch (6") layer of three inch (3") limestone crusher run on existing road. A road ditch will be formed on the uphill side of the road and will be graded to drain to the nearest natural drainway. Start at alkalinity cell crossover pipe and ending at alkalinity cell access road. Cost of stone will be inclusive to the cost of the road.

I, David B McCoy, the undersigned, hereby certify 1 that this Reclamation Plan is correct and shows to the best of my knowledge and belief all the information required by the surface mining laws of the State of West Virginia. The source of information was the approved mining and reclamation plan contained in the forfeited surface mine permit, existing site conditions and information contained in the WV DEP, Inspection and Enforcement files.

Date: 10-6-08

Registered Professional Engineer WV No. 14375

en's certification of conditions is a declaration of The term "certify" as used herein is defined as follows: An'engin It does not constitute a warranty or guarantee, either expressed or implied. professional judgment.

BUYER REQ, OR PO NO. PAGE DEP 13010 CB-23

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a VENDOR:

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA REV. 1/29/02 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	TRUOMA
		BID SCHEDULE	****	
		PERMIT NAME: Princess Susan Coal Company		
		PERMIT NUMBER(S): S-6033-86		
		The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.		
		WATER QUALITY ABATEMENT	,	
1.0	l .	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>/0,000.00</u>
2.0	LUMP SUM	SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.)(\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for	LUMP SUM	\$ 1,000, 40
3.0	LUMP SUM	SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.)(\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit) HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit) CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT (Limited to 5% Total Bid for This Permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>/0,000,00</u>
4.0	LUMP SUM	CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT (Limited to 5% Total Bid for This Permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ 10,000.00
5.0		REVEGETATION	1	
5.1	LUMP SUM	AGRICULTURAL LIME	LUMP SUM	\$ 4,000.00
5.2	LUMP SUM	FERTILIZER	LUMP SUM	\$ 4,000.00
5.3	LUMP SUM	MULCH	LUMP SUM	\$ 4,000.00 \$ 4,000.00 \$ 7.500.00
5.4	LUMP SUM	VEGETATIVE SPECIES	LUMP SUM	\$2,000.00
6.0	<u>1000</u> LF	SEDIMENT CONTROL (SILT FENCE AND HAYBALES)	\$ 5 PER LF	\$2,000,00
		(Max. \$5.00 Per LF)		
7.0		GROUTED RIP-RAP DITCH		
7.1	LUMP SUN	FRESH WATER BYPASS CHANNEL	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>24,049,9</u>

REQ. OR PO NO. BUYER—PAGE REQ. OR PO NO. DEP 13010 CB-23

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA REV. 1/29/02 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

V	ΕN	DOR	;

		PEOCENTIAN	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	DIVITIALE	AMOUNT
7.2	LUMP SUM	V-DITCH ONE C (1C)	LUMP SUM	\$ <i>14,458.90</i> \$ <i>43,349.</i> 25
7.3	LUMP SUM	V-DITCH ONE-D (1D)	LUMP SUM	\$43,349.25
8.0		OPEN LIMESTONE CHANNEL		
8.1	LUMP SUM	V-DITCH ONE A (1A)	LUMP SUM	\$ 13,971.35
8.2	LUMP SUM	V-DITCH ONE E (1E)	LUMP SUM	
8.3	LUMP SUM	V-DITCH ONE F (1F)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>3,294.19</u>
8.4	LUMP SUM	V-DITCH ONE G (1G)	LUMP SUM	\$3,294.18
8.5	LUMP SUM	FRESH WATER BYPASS CHANNEL	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>3,294.'3</u> \$ <u>3,294.'8</u> \$ <u>62,844.³⁴</u> \$ <u>9,374.⁷⁶</u>
9.0	LUMP SUM	UNDERDRAIN/ROAD DITCH	LUMP SUM	\$9,374.90
10.0	LUMP SUM	STRUCTURE AND/OR DEBRIS REMOVAL	LUMP SUM	s <u>1.00</u>
11.0	NO BID ITEM	<u>UTILITIES</u>	NO BID ITEM	\$
12.0	<u> </u>	CONSTRUCTED WATER TREATMENT STRUCTURES		
12.1	LUMP SUM	POND #2	LUMP SUM	\$ <i>9,759.48</i>
12.2	LUMP SUM	POND #7	LUMP SUM	\$9,759.48
13.0		ALKALINITY CELLS		
13.1	LUMP SUM	CELL #1	LUMP SUM	\$5,51 <u>1. 55</u>
13.2	LUMP SUM	CELL #2	LUMP SUM	\$ 15,290.11
13.3	LUMP SUM	CELL #3	LUMP SUM	\$ 19.877.15
13.4	LUMP SUM	CELL #4	LUMP SUM	\$ 22,132 41
13.5	LUMP SUM	CELL #5	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>.22,132,61</u> \$ <u>.19,356</u> ,23

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR PO NO.
CB-23 DEP 13010

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a REV. 1/29/ STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
13.6	LUMP SUM	LIMESTONE FILL	LUMP SUM	526,966.25
14.0		CONSTRUCTED ACCESS ROADS	- Lander Market	
14.1	LUMP SUM	ALKALINITY CELL ACCESS ROAD	LUMP SUM	\$7,490.35 \$4,096.4 \$20,025.53
14.2	LUMP SUM	POND ACCESS ROAD	LUMP SUM	\$4,096.4
14.3	LUMP SUM	BENCH ACCESS ROAD	LUMP SUM	\$20,025. ⁵³
		TOTAL		\$ <u>415,2354</u>
			Language of the Control of the Contr	

RFQ	No.	DEP1 3010	
-----	-----	-----------	--

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT 81

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

West Virginia Code §21-1D-5 provides that: Any solicitation for a public improvement construction contract shall require each vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. A public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	人	mic	Spencer	Inc		
Authorized Signature:	4	ancy	Spine	Date:	01-13-09	
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised	1 07/01/0) (√			······································

Agency
REQ.P.O# DEP13010

BID BOND

KNO	W ALL MEN BY T	HESE PRESENT	S, That we, the ur	ndersigned, Romie Spencer, Inc.
of	Strange Creek	, <u>W</u>	<u> </u>	, as Principal, and <u>United States Surety Company</u>
of	Timonium	, <u>MD</u>	, a c	corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
MD	with its princi	pal office in the C	ity of <u>Timonium</u>	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virgin	ia, as Obligee, in t	he penal sum of	ive Percent of A	mount Bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of which,
well and truly	to be made, we jo	intly and severally	y bind ourselves, o	our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The	Condition of the al	oove obligation is	such that whereas	s the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
•				reto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for h, WV - According to Plans and Specifications
			- to the second	·
NON	V THEREFORE,			
(b) hereto and sh agreement cre force and effe exceed the pe	all furnish any othe eated by the accep ct. It is expressly t enal amount of this Surety, for the valu	accepted and the er bonds and insu- stance of said bid understood and a obligation as her the received, herel	rance required by then this obligation greed that the liable ein stated.	ter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the on shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full illity of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, grees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no he Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
waive notice o	of any such extens	ion.		
IN W	TITNESS WHEREC	OF, Principal and	Surety have hereu	into set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused t	heir corporate sea	ls to be affixed he	ereunto and these	presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
6th day	of Janua	<u>ry</u> , 20		
	**			
Principal Corp	orate Seal			Romie Spencer, Inc.
				(Name of Principal)
				By Romie Spener h
:				(Must be P∕esident or Vice President)
				1. O
•				VICE (RESIDENT
	•			United Chaten County Commany
Surety Corpor	ate Seal			United States Surety Company (Name of Surety)
			Grago	By: July J. July 1. Try T. Gordon, WV Resident Agent Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

POWER OF ATTORNEY

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Contractors Indennity Company, a California corporation, United States Surety Company, a Maryland corporation, and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, a Texas corporation (collectively, the "Companies"), do by these presents make, constitute and appoint: Gregory T. Gordon, Larry D. Kerr, Allan L. McVey, Patricia A. Moye, Kimberly J. Wilkinson

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings or other instruments or contracts of suretyship to include riders, amendments, and consents of surety, providing the bond penalty does not exceed Five Million Dollars (\$5,000,000). This Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies:

Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate Secretary.

Be it resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore of hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 25th day of July, 2008.

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY Corporate Seals

INCORPORATED SEPT. 26, 1990





Ву

Peter W. Carman, Vice President

State of Maryland County of Baltimore

SS

On this 30th day of July, 2008, before me, Jean Grzymala, a notary public, personally appeared Peter W. Carman, Vice President of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Mary and that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

My commission expires the 1st day of December, 2008.

I, Carol T. Nevin, Assistant Secretary of American Concavers Indeeding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above applications is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect, furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

January, 2009

Corporate Seals

Carol T. Nevin, Assistant Secretary





